

Date of reserved for orders :
Date of pronouncement : 13.07.2026
Date of uploading : 15.07.2026

APHC010499922023



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

MONDAY, THE 13th DAY OF JULY 2025

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU
NIMMAGADDA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5550/2023

Between:

1.Y.C.V. SUBBARAYUDU,, S/O.Y.C.V.SUBBAIAH, AGED A BOUT-60YEA RS, JUNIOR LECTURER, PART TIME(TIME SCALE) R/O.D.NO.3-1-39-A, BRAHMANA STREET, PULIVENDULA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.PRAVEEN PRAKASH I A S, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION(IE) DEPARTMENT, ANDHRAPRADESH SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRAPRADESH.

2.SAURABH GAUR I A S, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER COMMISSIONER INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION, ANDHRAPRADESH, VIJAYAWADA.

3.V RAVI, S/O.NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER REGIONAL JOINT DIRECTOR, INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION, KADAPA, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT.

4.KERNA LEELADHAR, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED ABOUT-54YEARS, PRINCIPAL, GOVERNMENT JUNIOR

COLLEGE, PULIVENDULA, Y.S.R.KADAPA DISTRICT,
ANDHRAPRADESH.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondent-contemners for their wilful disobedience, intentional contemptuous action and deliberate violation in respect of the order, dated-11.05.2023, in I.A.No.1 of 2022 in W.P.No.5299 of 2022 passed by this Hon'ble Court, under Sections 10. to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act read with Article 215 of the Cbnstitution of India

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to implead the proposed Respondents No.5-7 as party respondents i.e., Respondents No. 1-3 in CC.No.5550 of 2023 in the interest of justice and/ or pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SREENIVASULU PODILI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.GANESH PALADUGU

2.KESAVI KUMARI NEMALA

3.V K NAIDU

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO.5550 OF 2023****ORDER:-**

1. Sri Raja Manohar, learned counsel representing learned counsel for the petitioner on record submits that the respondents have complied with the directions issued by this Court in I.A No.1 of 2022 in W.P No.5299 of 2022 dated 11.05.2023.
2. In view of submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner, that the direction issued by this Court in I.A No.1 of 2022 in W.P No.5299 of 2022 dated 11.05.2023 is complied with, no further adjudication in this matter is necessary and the contempt case is liable to be closed.
3. In the result, contempt case is closed. No order as to costs.
4. Consequently, miscellaneous applications pending if any, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

Date:13.07.2026

SP

Speaking-Yes Reasoned – No.

Reportable No Non-Reportable - Yes

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO.5550 OF 2023

Date: 13.07.2026

W

SP